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Ride-On Car
Blixten McQueen Activity ride-on
Lynet McQueen Activity ride-on
Auto Salama McQueen Activity Ride-On
Lightning McQueen Kinderauto

Art.no
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Lightning McQueen Ride-On Car
Art.no 31-9597

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then save 
it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images and any 
necessary changes made to technical data. In the event of technical problems or other 
queries, please contact our Customer Services (see address details on the back).

Safety
Safety instructions
• The product is designed for children aged 12–36 months with a max weight of 25 kg.
• The product is designed for 1 child at a time.
• The product must only be operated under adult supervision.
• Keep small parts and plastic bags out of children’s reach due to the choking hazard.
• All assembly and adjustments to the product must be carried out by an adult for 

safety reasons.
• Batteries must only be handled by adults.
• Keep the child operating the product under supervision and see that he/she stays 

away from roads, streets, all kinds of traffic areas, swimming pools, stairways, inclined 
driveways, hills and alleys. This product is intended for indoor use only. Suitable 
protective clothing should be worn. The product must not be operated in traffic.

• The product is not suitable for use in any place other than on private property.
• The product must not be immersed in water.
• Check regularly that all nuts and bolts are tight.
• Without regular checks, there is a risk that the product will come apart.
• The car must only be operated on a flat and smooth surface.
• Incorrect assembly of the product could result in injury to the operator.
• The child riding the product must wear footwear.
• The toy must be operated carefully since skill is required to avoid falls and 

collisions which could injure the child or a third party.
• Remove and discard all packaging before giving the toy to your child.

Batteries
• Alkaline batteries are recommended. No attempt must be made to charge non-rechargea-

ble batteries. Rechargeable batteries must be removed from the product before charging.
• Rechargeable batteries must only be charged under adult supervision. Do not 

mix different types of batteries or old and new batteries. Observe the markings in 
the battery compartment to ensure that the batteries are inserted with the correct 
polarity. Depleted batteries should be removed from the product.

• The battery terminals must never be short-circuited. Do not dispose of batteries in 
fire, they may explode or leak. Do not dispose of batteries with normal household 
waste, take them to a battery bank or recycling centre where they can be disposed 
of in an environmentally safe way.

• Remove and store the batteries in a cold place when the product is not in use, this 
will prolong the life of the batteries and protect the product from battery damage.
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Buttons and functions
1. Horn and sound effects

2. Knob

3. Flashing light

4. Gear stick, forward/reverse

5. [ STOP ] Stop button

6. Sound effect button

7. Flashing light

8. Start button

9. Clock

10. Battery-Powered: Motor propulsion

11. Foot-Powered: Leg propulsion

Assembly
Place the car upside down on a firm, flat surface.

Batteries
1. Remove the screw and lift the cover off 

the battery compartment.

2. Insert 6 × D/LR20 batteries into 
the battery compartment (6 × D/LR20 
demonstration batteries are included). 
Note: Note the polarity markings in 
the battery compartment to ensure correct 
insertion.

3. Refit the battery cover and secure it with 
the screw.
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Foot rest

1. Line the tubes on the foot rest up with 
the pegs on the underside of the car. 
Note: Fit the foot rest the right way round 
by passing the tube with a slot in it over 
the peg with a spline (refer to the arrows 
in the figure).

2. Fasten the foot rest in place 
using the four included screws, 
M5 × 52 mm.

Back rest
1. Stand the car on its wheels on a firm, flat surface.
2. Push the back rest down into the two holes at the rear of 

the car.

Operating instructions
Motor propulsion
1. Set the control on the underside of 

the car to Battery-Powered (10).
2. Fold down the foot rests.
3.  Move the gear stick (4) forwards to drive 

forwards, backwards to drive backwards.
4. Release the gear stick or press [ STOP ] 

(5) to stop the car.
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Leg propulsion
1. Set the control on the underside of the car to 

Foot-Powered (11).
2. Fold up the foot rests.
3. The car can now be propelled by the child’s feet.

Care and maintenance
Clean the product using a dry cloth. Never use solvents or corrosive cleaning products.

Troubleshooting guide
The sound and light 
effects start operating 
abnormally, e.g. sticking.

Remove the batteries and then put them back in again.

The the sound and light 
effects start operating 
abnormally or not at all.

Replace the batteries.

The rear wheels don’t 
rotate despite the car 
being in Battery-
Powered mode.

Set the control to Foot-Powered and rotate the rear 
wheels forwards/backwards a few turns. Select Battery-
Powered again. Repeat this until the wheels start to be 
rotated by the motor.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that this product should not be disposed of 
with general household waste. This applies throughout the entire EU. 
In order to prevent any harm to the environment or health hazards 
caused by incorrect waste disposal, the product must be handed in 
for recycling so that the material can be disposed of in a responsible 
manner. When recycling your product, take it to your local collection 
facility or contact the place of purchase. They will ensure that 
the product is disposed of in an environmentally sound manner.

Specifications
Batteries 6 × D/LR20 (demo batteries included)

Size 37.5 × 38.5 × 54.5 cm

Weight 3.7 kg (including batteries)
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Blixten McQueen Activity ride-on
Art.nr 31-9597

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för fram-
tida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. 
Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter 
på baksidan).

Säkerhet
Säkerhetsföreskrifter
• Produkten är avsedd för barn mellan 12–36 mån som väger max 25 kg.
• Produkten är avsedd för 1 barn åt gången.
• Produkten får endast användas i vuxens närvaro.
• Håll smådelar och plastpåsar utom räckhåll för barn p.g.a. kvävningsrisk.
• All montering av produkten ska av säkerhetsskäl utföras av en vuxen.
• Batterier får bara hanteras av vuxna.
• Håll alltid barnet som använder produkten under uppsikt och se till att det håller sig 

borta från vägar, gator, alla slags trafikområden, pooler, trappor, lutande uppfarter, 
kullar och gränder. Produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk. Lämplig 
skyddsutrustning ska användas. Produkten får inte användas i trafik.

• Produkten är inte lämplig för annan användning än på privat mark.
• Produkten får inte sänkas ned i vatten.
• Kontrollera regelbundet att alla muttrar och skruvar sitter fast.
• Utan regelbunden kontroll riskerar produkten att gå sönder.
• Produkten får endast framföras på plana och släta ytor.
• Olyckor som orsakar skada kan ske om produkten inte är korrekt monterad.
• Barnet som använder produkten måste ha skor på fötterna.
• Produkten ska användas med försiktighet eftersom det krävs färdigheter för att 

undvika fall och kollisioner som kan skada barnet eller tredje part.
• Avlägsna allt förpackningsmaterial innan du ger produkten till ditt barn.

Batterier
• Alkaliska batterier rekommenderas. Ej laddbara batterier får ej laddas. Laddbara 

batterier måste avlägsnas från produkten innan laddning.
• Laddbara batterier får endast laddas under uppsikt av vuxen. Blanda inte olika bat-

terityper eller gamla och nya batterier. Sätt i batterierna enligt anvisningarna så att 
polariteten blir rätt. Uttjänta batterier ska avlägsnas från produkten.

• Anslutningsterminalerna får inte kortslutas. Släng inte batterierna på eld, de kan 
explodera eller läcka. Släng inte batterier i hushållssoporna utan lämna dem till 
återvinning för att skydda miljön.

• Avlägsna och förvara batterier på ett kallt ställe när produkten inte används, detta 
förlänger både produktens och batteriernas livslängd.
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1. Tuta med ljudeffekter

2. Vred

3. Blinkande lampa

4. Spak, drivning framåt/bakåt

5. [ STOP ] Stoppknapp

6. Knapp för ljudeffekter

7. Blinkande lampa

8. Startknapp

9. Klocka

10. Battery-Powered: 
Motordrivet läge

11. Foot-Powered: Gåläge

Montering
Placera bilen på ett plant och stabilt underlag med undersidan uppåt.

Batterier
1. Lossa skruven och lyft av luckan till 

batterifacket.

2. Sätt i 6 × D/LR20-batterier i batterifacket 
(6 × D/LR20 demonstrationsbatterier ingår). 
Obs! Sätt batterierna enligt märkningen 
i botten på batterifacket så att polariteten 
blir rätt.

3. Sätt tillbaka luckan och dra fast skruven.
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Fotstöd

1. Passa in fotstödets fästen över tapparna 
på bilens underrede. Obs! Sätt fotstödet 
åt rätt håll genom att passa in fästet med 
en slits mot tappen med en styrskena 
(se pilar i bilden).

2. Dra fast fotstödet med de 
fyra medföljande skruvarna, 
M5 × 52 mm.

Ryggstöd
1. Ställ bilen på ett plant och stabilt underlag med hjulen nedåt.
2. Tryck fast ryggstödet i de två hålen i bilens bakstycke.

Användning
Motordrivet läge
1. Sätt reglaget på bilens undersida i läge 

Battery-Powered (10).
2. Fäll ned fotstöden.
3.  För spaken (4) framåt för att köra framåt, 

för spaken bakåt för att backa.
4. Släpp spaken eller tryck [ STOP ] (5) för 

att stanna bilen.
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Skötsel och underhåll
Rengör produkten med en torr trasa. Använd aldrig lösningsmedel eller frätande 
kemikalier.

Felsökningsschema
Ljud- och ljusfunktionerna 
börjar bete sig onormalt, 
t.ex. hakar upp sig.

Avlägsna batterierna från batterifacket och sätt sedan 
tillbaka dem igen.

Ljud- och ljusfunktionerna 
börjar bete sig onormalt 
eller fungerar inte alls.

Byt ut batterierna.

Bakhjulen driver inte trots 
att läget Battery-Powered 
är valt.

Sätt reglaget i läget Foot-Powered och snurra bakhjulen 
framåt/bakåt några ggr. Välj Battery-Powered igen. 
Upprepa detta tills hjulen börjar snurra i motorläget.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans 
med annat hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att 
förebygga eventuell skada på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig 
avfallshantering, ska produkten lämnas till återvinning så att materialet 
kan tas omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar produkten till 
återvinning, använd dig av de returhanteringssystem som finns där du 
befinner dig eller kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se till att produkten tas 
om hand på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Batterier 6 × D/LR20 (demonstrationsbatterier ingår)

Mått 37,5 × 38,5 × 54,5 cm

Vikt 3,7 kg (inkl. batterier)
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Lynet McQueen Activity ride-on
Art.nr. 31-9597

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for 
framtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. feil i tekst og bilde, samt forandringer 
av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt 
kundesenter. (Se opplysninger om kundesenteret i denne bruksanvisningen).

Sikkerhet
Sikkerhet
• Produktet er beregnet for barn fra 12 til 36 måneder og maks 25 kg.
• Produktet er beregnet for ett barn av gangen.
• Produktet skal kun brukes under tilsyn av voksne.
• Hold smådeler og plastposer utenfor barns rekkevidde pga. kvelningsfare.
• All installering og montering skal utføres av voksne.
• Batterier skal kun håndteres av voksne.
• Hold barnet, som bruker produktet, under kontinuerlig oppsikt, og pass på at 

det holder seg unna veier, gater, parkeringsplasser og andre trafikkerte områder. 
Barnet må også holdes unna trapper, svømmebasseng, bakker, topper, smug etc. 
Produktet er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk. Barnet må utstyres med passende 
verneutstyr. Produktet må ikke brukes i trafikken.

• Produktet egner seg ikke til annen bruk enn på private områder.
• Produktet skal ikke senkes ned i vann.
• Kontroller regelmessig at alle mutre og skruer er festet.
• Uten regelmessig kontroll vil produktet forfalle.
• Produktet skal kun brukes på et jevnt, plant og stabilt underlag.
• Hvis produktet ikke blir brukt riktig kan det føre til ulykker og personskader.
• Barnet som bruker produktet må ha sko på føttene.
• Denne leken må brukes forsiktig. Det kreves visse ferdigheter for å unngå knall og 

fall som kan skade barnet eller tredje part.
• Fjern alt innpakningsmateriale før barnet få leken.

Batterier
• Det anbefales alkaliske batterier. Batterier som ikke er beregnet å lades må ikke lades. 

Ladbare batterier må tas ut av produktet før ladingen starter.
• Ladbare batterier skal kun lades med tilsyn av voksne. Bland aldri nye og gamle 

batterier eller forskjellige batterityper. Sett i batteriene som anvisningene viser så 
polariteten blir riktig. Utbrukte batterier skal fjernes fra produktet.

• Ikke kortslutt batterikontaktene. Batteriene må ikke kastes inn i åpen ild, ovner etc. 
De kan lekke og eksplodere. Kast ikke batterier i husholdningssøppelet, men lever 
dem til gjenvinning for å beskytte miljøet.

• Ta ut batteriene og oppbevar dem kaldt når produktet ikke er i bruk. Dette vil 
forlenge både produktets og batteriets levetid.
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Knapper og funksjoner
1. Berte med lydeffekter

2. Håndtak

3. Blinkende lampe

4. Spak, drift framover/bakover

5. [ STOP ] Stoppknapp

6. Knapp for lydeffekter

7. Blinkende lampe

8. Startknapp

9. Klokke

10. Battery-Powered: Motordrift

11. Foot-Powered: Gåmodus

Montering
Plasser bilen på en plan, stabil flate med undersiden opp.

Batterier
1. Løsne på skruen og ta av lokket til 

batteriholderen.

2. Sett i 6 × D/LR20-batterier i batteriholderen 
(6 × D/LR20-batteriene som følger 
med er kun for demonstrasjon). 
Obs! Vær oppmerksom på merkingen 
i bunnen av batteriholderen så polariteten 
blir riktig.

3. Sett batterilokket på plass og fest skruen.
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Fotstøtte

1. Tilpass fotstøttefestet over tappene på 
undersiden av bilen. Obs! Monter fotstøtten 
riktig vei. Den skal passe inn på 
festet med en slisse mot tappen med 
styreskinnen (se pilene på bildet).

2. Skru fotstøtten fast med de fire 
skruene (M5 × 52 mm) som 
følger med.

Ryggstøtte
1. Plasser bilen på en plan, stabil flate med hjulene nedover.
2. Trykk fast ryggstøtten i de to hullene på bakstykket på bilen.

Bruk
Motordrift
1. Plasser bryteren, som sitter på 

undersiden av bilen, på Battery-
Powered (10).

2. Fell ned fotstøtten.
3. Skyv spaken (4) framover for å kjøre 

framover, og bakover for å rygge.
4. Slipp spaken eller trykk på [ STOP ] (5) for 

å stoppe bilen.
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Gåmodus
1. Plasser bryteren, som sitter på undersiden av 

bilen, på Foot-Powered (11).
2. Fell opp fotstøtten.
3. Bruk beina for å sette bilen i bevegelse.

Stell og vedlikehold
Rengjør med en tørr klut. Bruk aldri løsemidler eller etsende kjemikalier.

Feilsøking
Lyd- og lysfunksjonene begynner 
å oppføre seg unormalt, f.eks. 
henger seg opp.

Ta ut batteriene av batteriholderen og sett 
dem tilbake igjen.

Lyd- og lysfunksjonene begynner 
å oppføre seg unormalt eller de 
har sluttet å virke.

Skift ut batteriene.

Bakhjulene driver ikke selv om 
innstillingen står på Battery-
Powered.

Sett bryteren på Foot-Powered og snurre 
bakhjulene framover/bakover noen ganger. 
Velg Battery-Powered igjen. Gjenta dette til 
hjulene begynner å trekke i drivmodus igjen.

Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet viser til at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfallet. Dette gjelder innenfor EØS-området. For å forebygge 
eventuelle skader på helse og miljø som følge av feil håndtering av avfall, 
skal produktet leveres til gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om 
på en ansvarsfull måte. Benytt miljøstasjonene som er der du befinner 
deg eller ta kontakt med forhandler. De vil ta hånd om produktet på 
en miljømessig tilfredsstillende måte.

Spesifikasjoner
Batteri 6 × D/LR20 (medfølgende batterier er kun for demonstrasjon)

Mål 37,5 × 38,5 × 54,5 cm

Vekt 3,7 kg (med batterier)



15

S
u

o
m

i

Auto Salama McQueen Activity Ride-On
Tuotenro 31-9597

Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä se tulevaa tarvetta varten.
Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- 
ja kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai 
asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Turvallisuus
Turvallisuusohjeet
• Laite on tarkoitettu 12–36 kuukauden ikäisille lapsille, joiden paino on enintään 25 kg.
• Laitetta saa käyttää vain 1 lapsi kerrallaan.
• Laitetta saa käyttää vain aikuisen läsnäollessa.
• Säilytä pieniä osia ja muovipusseja lasten ulottumattomissa (tukehtumisvaara!).
• Turvallisuussyistä laitteen kokoamisen saa suorittaa vain aikuinen.
• Paristoja saavat käsitellä vain aikuiset.
• Pidä silmällä laitetta käyttävää lasta ja varmista, että lapsi pysyy loitolla teiltä, 

kaduilta, kaikenlaisilta liikennöintialueilta, uima-altaista, portaista, kaltevilta pinnoilta, 
rinteiltä ja kujilta. Laite on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön. Käytön aikana tulee käyttää 
riittäviä suojavarusteita. Laitetta ei saa käyttää liikenteessä.

• Laitetta saa käyttää vain yksityisillä mailla.
• Laitetta ei saa upottaa veteen.
• Varmista säännöllisesti, että kaikki mutterit ja ruuvit ovat kunnolla kiinni.
• Laite pysyy kunnossa vain, jos se tarkistetaan säännöllisesti.
• Autolla saa ajaa vain tasaisilla ja sileillä pinnoilla.
• Ellei laitetta koota oikein, se voi johtaa onnettomuuksiin ja loukkaantumiseen.
• Laitetta käyttävällä lapsella tulee olla kengät jalassa.
• Lelua tulee käyttää varoen, sillä sen käyttö edellyttää valmiutta välttää kaatumista ja 

törmäyksiä, jotka voivat vahingoittaa lasta tai jotakuta muuta.
• Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit, ennen kuin annat lelun lapsen käyttöön.

Paristot
• Suosittelemme alkaliparistoja. Tavallisia paristoja ei saa yrittää ladata. Akut tulee 

poistaa laitteesta latauksen ajaksi.
• Akkuja saa ladata vain aikuisen valvonnassa. Älä käytä vanhoja ja uusia tai eri-

tyyppisiä paristoja sekaisin keskenään. Noudata napaisuusmerkintöjä. Loppuun 
käytetyt paristot tulee poistaa laitteesta.

• Jännitteellisiä liittimiä ei saa oikosulkea. Älä heitä paristoja tuleen, ne voivat räjähtää 
tai vuotaa. Älä hävitä paristoja kotitalousjätteen seassa, vaan suojele ympäristöä 
viemällä paristot kierrätettäviksi.

• Kun laitetta ei käytetä, poista paristot laitteesta ja säilytä niitä viileässä paikassa. 
Tämä pidentää sekä laitteen että paristojen käyttöikää.
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Painikkeet ja toiminnot
1. Äänitorvi

2. Nuppi

3. Vilkkuvalo

4. Ohjausvipu, eteen-/taaksepäin

5. [ STOP ] Pysäytyspainike

6. Ääniefektien painike

7. Vilkkuvalo

8. Käynnistyspainike

9. Kello

10. Battery-Powered: Moottoriajo

11. Foot-Powered: Potkuajo

Asennus
Aseta auto tasaiselle ja vakaalle alustalle alapuoli ylöspäin.

Paristot
1. Avaa ruuvi ja irrota paristolokeron luukku.

2. Aseta lokeroon kuusi D/LR20-paristoa 
(mukana 6 kpl D/LR20-paristoa vain 
havainnollistamisen vuoksi). Huom.! Noudata 
napaisuusmerkintöjä.

3. Laita luukku takaisin paikalleen ja kierrä ruuvi 
kiinni.
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Jalkatuki

1. Aseta jalkatuen kiinnikkeet auton 
alustan tappien päälle. Huom.! Jalkatuki 
tulee oikein päin, kun sovitat urallisen 
kiinnikkeen sitä tappia vasten, jossa on 
ohjauskisko (katso kuvan nuolet).

2. Kiristä jalkatuki paikoilleen 
mukana tulevilla neljällä ruuvilla, 
M5 × 52 mm.

Selkänoja
1. Aseta auto tasaiselle vakaalle alustalle renkaat alaspäin.
2. Työnnä selkänoja auton takaosan kahteen reikään.

Käyttö
Moottoriajo
1. Aseta auton alapuolella oleva kytkin 

asentoon Battery-Powered (10).
2. Taita jalkatuet alas.
3.  Aja eteenpäin kääntämällä ohjausvipua 

(4) eteenpäin, peruuta kääntämällä vipua 
taaksepäin.

4. Pysäytä auto päästämällä ohjausvipu tai 
painamalla [ STOP ] (5).
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Potkuajo
1. Aseta auton alapuolella oleva kytkin tilaan 

Foot-Powered (11).
2. Käännä jalkatuet ylös.
3. Liikuta autoa jaloilla.

Huolto ja puhdistaminen
Puhdista laite kuivalla liinalla. Älä käytä liuotusaineita tai syövyttäviä kemikaaleja.

Vianhakutaulukko
Ääni- ja valotehosteet toimivat 
epätavallisesti, esim. jumiutuvat.

Irrota paristot paristolokerosta ja laita ne sitten 
takaisin.

Ääni- ja valotehosteet toimivat 
epätavallisesti tai eivät ollenkaan.

Vaihda paristot.

Takarengas ei pyöri, vaikka tila 
Battery-Powered on valittuna.

Aseta kytkin tilaan Foot-Powered ja pyöritä 
takarengasta muutaman kerran eteen-/taak-
sepäin. Valise jälleen Battery-Powered. Toista 
tämä, kunnes moottori alkaa pyörittää rengasta.

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen 
seassa. Tämä koskee koko EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä hävittämisestä 
johtuvien mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen ehkäisemiseksi 
tuote tulee viedä kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä 
vastuullisella tavalla. Kierrätä tuote käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätys-
järjestelmiä tai ota yhteys ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään 
vastuullisella tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
Paristot 6 kpl D/LR20 (mukana näyteparistot)

Mitat 37,5 × 38,5 × 54,5 cm

Paino 3,7 kg (paristojen kanssa)



19

D
e

u
ts

c
h

Lightning McQueen Kinderauto
Art.Nr. 31-9597

Vor Inbetriebnahme die Bedienungsanleitung vollständig durchlesen und für 
künftigen Gebrauch aufbewahren. Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten 
wir uns vor. Bei technischen Problemen oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser 
Kundenservice über eine Kontaktaufnahme (Kontakt siehe Rückseite).

Sicherheitshinweise
Sicherheitshinweise
• Das Produkt ist für Kinder zwischen 12–36 Monaten mit einem Höchstgewicht von 

25 kg vorgesehen.
• Das Produkt ist nur für 1 Kind zu selben Zeit vorgesehen.
• Das Produkt nur in Anwesenheit eines Erwachsenen benutzen.
• Kleinteile und Kunststofftüten aufgrund des Erstickungsrisikos von Kindern fernhalten.
• Jegliche Montage des Produktes sollte aus Sicherheitsgründen nur von einem 

Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden.
• Die Batterien dürfen nur von Erwachsenen gehandhabt werden.
• Das Kind bei der Benutzung des Produkts immer unter Aufsicht halten und sicher-

stellen, dass es sich von Straßen, jeglichem Straßenverkehr, Schwimmbecken, 
Treppen, steilen Hängen, Hügen und Gassen fernhält. Das Produkt ist nur zur 
Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet. Geeignete Schutzausrüstung verwenden. 
Das Produkt ist nicht für den Straßenverkehr geeignet.

• Das Produkt ist nur für den Einsatz auf Privatgrundstücken vorgesehen.
• Das Produkt nicht in Wasser tauchen.
• Regelmäßig den festen Sitz aller Muttern und Schrauben überprüfen.
• Ohne regelmäßige Wartung kann das Produkt verfallen.
• Das Produkt nur auf ebenen und glatten Oberflächen benutzen.
• Wurde das Produkt nicht korrekt zusammengebaut, können Unfälle geschehen, 

die zu Verletzungen/Schäden führen.
• Das Kind nur mit Schuhen auf dem Produkt fahren lassen.
• Das Spielzeug immer mit Vorsicht benutzen, da eine gewisse Geschicklichkeit 

nötig ist, um Fall oder Kollisionen zu verhindern, bei denen sich das Kind sowie 
weitere Personen verletzen können.

• Sämtliches Verpackungsmaterial entfernen und entsorgen, bevor dasa Produkt 
zum Spielen an das Kind gegeben wird.
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Batterien
• Alkaline-Batterien werden empfohlen. Nicht aufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht 

geladen werden. Akkus müssen vor dem Aufladen aus dem Produkt genommen 
werden.

• Akkus dürfen nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen aufgeladen werden. Niemals 
neue und alte Batterien bzw. verschiedene Batterie-/Akkuarten mischen. Darauf 
achten, dass die Batterien gemäß der Anweisungen mit der korrekten Polarität 
ausgerichtet sind. Verbrauchte Batterien aus dem Produkt nehmen.

• Die Anschlüsse niemals kurzschließen. Batterien niemals in Feuer werfen, sie können 
explodieren oder auslaufen. Batterien niemals in den Restmüll werfen, sondern 
umweltfreundlich über eine Recyclingstation entsorgen.

• Bei Nichtbenutzung die Batterien entnehmen und an einem kühlen Ort aufbewahren, 
dies verlängert die Lebensdauer des Produkts und der Batterien.

Tasten und Funktionen
1. Lenkrad mit Hupe

2. Knopf

3. Blinkende Lampe

4. Hebel, Fahrtrichtung vorwärts/
rückwärts

5. [ STOP ] Stopptaste

6. Taste für Toneffekte

7. Blinkende Lampe

8. Starttaste

9. Uhrzeit

10. Battery-Powered: Motorantrieb

11. Foot-Powered: Tret-Modus

Montage
Das Produkt mit der Unterseite nach oben auf eine ebene, stabile Fläche legen.
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Fußstütze

1. Die Halterungen der Fußstütze über 
die Zapfen an der Unterseite des Autos 
setzen. Hinweis: Die Fußsstütze richtig 
herum einsetzen und dazu die Halterung 
mit dem Schlitz auf die Schiene setzen 
(siehe Pfeile auf der Abb.).

2. Die Fußstütze mit den vier 
mitgelieferten Schrauben 
(M5 × 52 mm) festschrauben.

1. Die Schraube lösen und den Deckel des 
Batteriefachs abnehmen.

2. 6 × D/LR20-Batterien in das Batteriefach 
legen (6 × D/LR20-Batterien liegen 
zu Demonstrationszwecken bei). 
Hinweis: Die Batterien entsprechend 
der Markierung unten im Batteriefach 
einlegen, sodass sie richtig ausgerichtet sind.

3. Die Abdeckung wieder anbringen und 
die Schraube festziehen.

Batterien
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Rückenlehne
1. Das Produkt mit den Rädern nach unten auf eine ebene, 

stabile Fläche stellen.
2. Die Rückenlehne in die zwei Vertiefungen am hinteren Teil 

des Autos drücken.

Benutzung
Betrieb mit Motor
1. Den Schalter an der Unterseite des 

Produkt auf Battery-Powered (10) 
setzen.

2. Die Fußstütze herunterklappen.
3.  Den Hebel (4) nach vorne drücken, um 

vorwärts zu fahren und nach hinten 
ziehen, um rückwärts zu fahren.

4. Den Hebel loslassen oder auf [ STOP ] (5) 
drücken, um das Auto anzuhalten.

Tret-Modus
1. Den Schalter an der Unterseite des Produkt auf 

Foot-Powered (11) setzen.
2. Die Fußstütze hochklappen.
3. Die Füße benutzen, um das Auto in Bewegung 

zu setzen.

Pflege und Wartung
Das Produkt mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen. Niemals Lösungsmittel oder scharfe 
Chemikalien verwenden.
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Fehlersuche
Die Licht- und Tonfunktionen 
verhalten sich nicht 
ordnungsgemäß.

Die Batterien aus dem Batteriefach 
entnehmen und dann wieder einsetzen.

Die Licht- und Tonfunktionen 
verhalten sich nicht ordnungsgemäß 
oder funktionieren gar nicht mehr.

Die Batterien austauschen.

Die Hinterräder bewegen sich 
nicht, obwohl dere Modus Battery-
Powered aktiviert ist.

Den Schalter auf Foot-Powered setzen und 
die Hinterräder ein paar mal vorwärts und 
rückwärts drehen. Danach erneut Battery-
Powered auswählen. Dies wiederholen, bis 
die Räder sich vom Motor antreiben lassen.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht gemeinsam mit 
dem Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden darf. Dies gilt in der gesamten EU. 
Um möglichen Schäden für die Umwelt und Gesundheit vorzubeugen, 
die durch fehlerhafte Abfallentsorgung verursacht werden, dieses 
Produkt zum verantwortlichen Recycling geben, um die nachhaltige 
Wiederverwertung von stofflichen Ressourcen zu fördern. 
Bei der Abgabe des Produktes bitte die vorhandenen Recycling- und 
Sammelstationen benutzen oder den Händler kontaktieren. Dieser kann 
das Produkt auf eine umweltfreundliche Weise recyceln.

Technische Daten
Batterien 6 × D/LR20 (Demobatterien inklusive)

Abmessungen 37,5 × 38,5 × 54,5 cm

Gewicht 3,7 kg (mit Batterien)
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